
Case No. lb 
Award No. 10 

BEFORE 

DUSLIC LAW BOARD NO. 3863 

PARTIES To DISPUTE: 

STATEMEt?f OF 
CLAIM: 

THE FACES: 

SROTHERHa)D OF MAINPENANCE OF WAY F#PLoYEES 
and 

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSEffiER CORPORATION (AIITRAK) 

(a) Th C!uria violated the current Scheduled Agremant 
aftrtiv*nay 19, 19.76, when it imposed discipline 
Of susp.IPion for 14 ca1*rdu days against c1eisunt 
Y. Clarke on March 30, 1983. 

(bl Claiment Clerke's record ba cleared of the chug0 
againat him, end he be caapmaated for a11 vag. lose 
rutfend .s . rault of this discipline. 

On the morning of February 27. 1983, the clsfrmrnt suffer4 

an injury to his knm vhanthzmm to the floor of a cahxme. W workd until 
the end of his aseigment at 10x30 P.M. The nextwrningthe claimantmade. 

formal report of the injury. He left work early because of disabling pain: 

ha then vi8itti a doctor. Ho lost sFx days of work in treatmar+. and racovuy. 

The cleiaent MS eubsequontly charged with violating rafaty 

instructions on what to do when injured et work. Following a trial, the cbargo 

was sustained and tha claimant was assorsed discipline of 14 calordar dayr as- 

pension. The spwific charge against him alleged: 

Violation of Rule 4000 of Amtrak Safety Ruler 
ard Instructiona which reads, 'When you are 
injured, you must IMMEDIATELY (J) Haprt your 
injury, No MATTER Now SMALL, to your immadiat* 
supervisor, (b) Obtain medical attention.' 
On February 27. 1983 at approximately S:OO A.M., 
you suffered a sprain to your right knee while 
sitting in caboose while train crew made up 
wrk train, and failed to report your inj;iry 
until Monday, February 28, 1983 at approximately 
lo:30 A.M. (Utierscoring added). 
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Ths basic issue in dispute is whether, as instructed, 

the claimant in fact inmediately reported his injury and obtained medical 

attention. 

Roth the Organization and the Carrier rely on the 

claimant’s testimony to support their conflicting positions. 

The claimant testified that he complied with ths Safety 

Rule on the day he wss injured. Conceding that he did not report any injury or 
seek medical attention immediately after the impact, he explainsd that in his 

%stimation" he was "all right;" he had a slight bump, which gave him only 

momentary pain. 

It is the claimant's further tastmny that, upon return 

of the pain eight hours later, he reported his injury to his immediate upuvisor 

ati then to the Track Superintendent, sir hours l ftar that. His stataaents were 
denied by both supervisors. 

. Th claimant corrsdsd that hs did not obtain medical at- 
tantion at any tima on the day of the injury. This ha justified on th ground 

tht lu believed himself to bs "all right" and considered his injury not serious 

enough to wurant radical attontfon. 

The Organization maintains that tha evidence supports the 

claimant's assertion that hs complied with both aspects of the Safety Rule. It 

argues that ths claimant justifiably felt that hs had in fact made a timely and 

adequate report to tbo Track Forawn and the Track SupUvisor. Th OrganisatiOn 

also finds, in a doctor's note, confirmation of the claimant's testimony that 

he had honestly underrotsd the extent of his injury. 

Ths Curiar responds that tb claimant's guilt, as charged, 

is cupported by substantial evidence of probative value. The Carrier sees no 

basis whatsoever in tha language of the Safety Rule for allowing the claimant 

to decide for himself whether or when to make a reprt or seek medical attention. 

It therefore regards the claimant's decision tc continue wrking while injured 

as a violation of the Safety Rule. 
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FINDINGS: -- The Arbitrator finds on the whole record and all the 

evidence that the carrier and each employee involved in tNs dispute are 

Carrier *nd Employee witbin themeaning of the Railway L&O+ Act. as amend&, 

ati that the tbard ha. jurisdiction over this dispute. 

Upon review of the record, the Board must conclude that 

the Organization's claim cmmt be sustained. 

Tha Organization has failed to prove that the claiment 

complied with the ?a.f&y Rule instructions. 

The claimant admittedly knew at the earliest possible 

tiw that he had astained an injury. Yet, he hdS not giVen on acceptable 

explanation a. to why he did mt immediately report his injury and seti medical 

attention. The Rule anphaticelly instructed him in clear a& simple language 

not to withhold or delay compliance on the basi. of his judgment as to whether 

the injury was substantial encugh to weaant a report or medical ottontion. 

It is the pl*inly amrent purpose of tha instruction to cap.1 tie&ate 

action and thus avoid th consequences, for th Carrier and the unploy.., of 

the axployae'a mititaken appraisal of the severity of his injury. The claimant's 

loss of six days strongly reflects the soundness of that purp4ne. 

In view of the cleimant'r wrongful failure to *ct im- 

mediately, his alleged l ctiox?~ later in the day have little significance in 

the determination of tha iasu. hafore us. 

Accordingly, we conclude that the allegations Of tla 

charge are supported by substantial evidence. We further fird that the 14- 

day suspension wao mt arbitrary or capricious in view of the recognized 

importance to the Carrier a.nd the employees of praapt reporting and medical 

attentiou. 

Th claim is denied. 

ati Chairman 

5CYbm e 
Brotherhood Member 


